principal and interest (SPPI). ‘Principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial
recognition. ‘Interest’ is defined as consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk associated
with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks
and costs, as well as a profit margin. In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are SPPI, the
Group considered the contractual terms of the instrument at product level.

The Group has estimated that, on adoption of the standard on 1 January 2018, the impact of the changes
related to the classification and measurement of financial assets held as at 1 January 2018 (excluding
impairment)  is approximately €1,9 million and is analysed as follows:

30

Hellenic Bank Group Annual Financial Report 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The Group The Bank
Current
Classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Current
Carrying
amount

IAS 39

New
Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

Current
Carrying
amount

IAS 39

New
Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
Cash and balances
with Central Banks

Loans and
Receivables Amortised cost 2.293.754 2.293.754 2.293.753 2.293.753

Placements with
other banks

Loans and
Receivables Amortised cost 348.176 348.176 336.273 336.273

Loans and advances
to customers

Loans and
Receivables Amortised cost 2.766.738 2.766.738 2.766.738 2.766.738

Debt securities
Held to
maturity Amortised cost 107.457 107.457 107.457 107.457

Debt securities
Held to
maturity FVOCI 38.942 40.678 38.942 40.678

Debt securities
Loans and
Receivables Amortised cost 193.260 193.260 193.260 193.260

Debt securities
Available for
sale FVOCI 678.431 678.431 678.431 678.431

Debt securities
Available for
sale Amortised cost 812 724 - -

Equity securities
Trading
(FVTPL) FVTPL 450 450 450 450

Equity securities
Available for
sale FVOCI 6.250 6.500 6.250 6.500

Equity securities &
Collective investment
units

Available for
sale FVTPL 23.337 23.337 2.531 2.531

Derivatives Trading
(FVTPL)

FVTPL
229 229 229 229

6.457.836 6.459.734 6.424.314 6.426.300

Financial Liabilities
For financial liabilities, IFRS 9 retains most of the pre-existing requirements. However, for financial
liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, gains or losses attributable to changes in own
credit risk may be presented in other comprehensive income. The Group has estimated that there will be
no impact on the opening balance of the equity of the Group at 1 January 2018 from the adoption of the
standard.

Impairment Model
IFRS 9 replaces the existing "incurred loss" impairment approach with a forward-looking ‘Expected Credit

[…]

Total position 150.705 (397.503) 1.896.760 (1.111.996) (281.968) 310.873 566.871
Nominal value of
interest rate
derivatives - 5.744 33.829 (48.896) 9.323 - -
Net position 150.705 (391.759) 1.930.589 (1.160.892) (272.645) 310.873 566.871

In addition to monitoring interest rate gaps, interest rate risk management is carried out mainly by
monitoring the sensitivity of the Group’s Economic Value of Equity and Net Interest Income under various
scenarios of interest rate changes.

Market and Liquidity Risk Management monitors interest rate positions on a continuous basis, within the
risk management framework and limits set by ALCO. ALCO is regularly informed about the magnitude of
interest rate risk and makes decisions for the management of the risk based on this information. Scenario
calculations for interest rate changes consider both parallel and non-parallel shifts of the yield curve.

131

Hellenic Bank Group Annual Financial Report 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

47. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

47.4 Market and Liquidity Risks (continued)

The table below presents the impact on the Group’s economic value of equity from a change of ±100
basis points in interest rates by currency at year end:
2017

Euro US Dollar
Other

currencies Total
Change (€000) €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
+100 basis points (15.333) 3.771 976 (10.586)

-100 basis points 17.087 (3.975) (1.013) 12.099

2016
Euro US Dollar

Other
currencies Total

Change (€000) €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
+100 basis points (13.979) 416 1.342 (12.221)

-100 basis points 15.594 (542) (1.342) 13.710

In the calculation of Economic Value of Equity sensitivity, for the discounting needed to perform the
calculations, the risk-free yield curve was used for each currency.

The tables below present the impact on net interest income (over the next 12 months) as a result of a
change of ±100 basis points in interest rates by currency at year end:

2017
Euro US Dollar

Other
currencies Total

Change (€000) €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
+100 basis points 23.548 6.762 1.213 31.523

-100 basis points (23.548) (6.762) (1.213) (31.523)

2016
Euro US Dollar

Other
currencies Total

Change (€000) €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
+100 basis points 23.093 16.215 1.321 40.629

-100 basis points (23.093) (16.215) (1.321) (40.629)

It is noted that under current conditions, the reduction in interest rates by 100 basis points is theoretical
since market rates for the Εuro and most foreign currencies for which the Bank holds positions, besides
US dollar, are low. For the calculations of Net Interest Income sensitivity, for current accounts it is
assumed that interest rates will change by only 15 basis points in the Euro and that they will remain
unchanged in foreign currencies.

47.4.2.3 Price Risk

Price risk is derived from the undertaking of an open position in equities, bonds or derivatives. The Group
manages this risk through policies and procedures of setting and monitoring open position limits, stop